

CITY OF CLE ELUM DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE (DNS) February 3, 2021

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:

This non-project action is for a proposed Shoreline Master Program periodic review and Critical Areas Ordinance amendments in Cle Elum, Washington.

PROPONENT:	City of Cle Elum
LOCATION OF PROPOSAL:	This is a non-project SEPA without a specific location. However, the proposed Shoreline Master Program will be applicable to property within the City's shoreline jurisdiction and the Critical Areas Ordinance will apply to any areas containing sensitive areas as defined in the ordinance.
LEAD AGENCY:	City of Cle Elum

DETERMINATION:

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal (SEP-2021-001) does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW <u>43.21C.030</u>(2)(c) and <u>WAC 197-11</u>. This decision was made after review of a completed SEPA environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. The responsible official finds this information reasonably sufficient to evaluate the environmental impact of this proposal. The proposed Shoreline Master Program and Critical Areas Ordinance amendments is available for review on City's website at: <u>https://cityofcleelum.com/2020-2021-shoreline-master-program-critical-areas-ordinance-update/</u>

ACTION:

This DNS is issued under WAC $\underline{197-11-340}(2)(v)$ and $\underline{CEMC 15.28}$; the lead agency will not typically act on this proposal for 14 days from the date the DNS is signed.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: POSITION/TITLE: ADDRESS: EMAIL: PHONE NUMBER: Lucy Temple City Planner 119 West First Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922 planning@cityofcleelum.com (509) 674-2262

(ucifting

DATE: February 3, 2021

Signature:___

Pursuant to CEMC 15.28.250 this DNS may be appealed by submitting specific factual objections in writing with a fee of \$550.00 to the Cle Elum City Council, 119 West First Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922.